

No. 21-1161  
Vided 21-1158, 21-1169, 21-1170

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

No. 21-1161

STEVEN AIELLO and JOSEPH GERARDI,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*  
*(Captions continued on inside cover)*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**NEW YORK COUNCIL OF DEFENSE LAWYERS**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHRISTINE H. CHUNG  
CHRISTINE H. CHUNG PLLC  
14 Murray Street, No. 236  
New York, New York 10007  
(917) 685-0423

GARY STEIN  
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 756-2000

HARRY SANDICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
GEORGE B. FLEMING  
IAN EPPLER  
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB  
& TYLER LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 336-2000  
hsandick@pbwt.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

---

**No. 21-1158**

JOSEPH PERCOCO,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**No. 21-1169**

ALAIN KALOYEROS,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**No. 21-1170**

LOUIS CIMINELLI,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE RIGHT-TO-CONTROL DOCTRINE IS DEPLOYED IN THE SECOND CIRCUIT TO PROCURE CONVICTIONS WITHOUT PROOF OF PROPERTY FRAUD.....	6
A. Prosecutors Rely On The Elastic Doctrine When There Is Deceit But They Cannot Prove Contemplated Economic Harm.....	8
B. Jury Instructions On The Right To Control Demonstrate The Doctrine’s Elasticity And Incoherence.....	15
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S RULING UNDULY EXPANDS HONEST SERVICES FRAUD TO NON- GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS AND INTRODUCES UNCERTAINTY AS TO WHO OWES A FIDUCIARY DUTY TO THE PUBLIC.....	20
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Limited The Doctrine Of Honest Services Fraud. ....	20

B.	To Prevent The Punishment Of Ordinary Advocacy, The Court Should Clarify That A Defendant Must Have An “Official Position” To Owe a Duty Of Honest Services To The Public. ....	23
	CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946).....	16
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	2, 15, 21
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	25
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	16
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Gatto</i> , 986 F.3d 104 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 710 (2021).....	13

<i>United States v. Gramins</i> , 939 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 945 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 687 (2020) .....	14
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	4, 6, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Muratov</i> , 849 F. App'x 301 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>United States v. Percoco</i> , 13 F.4th 158 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Percoco</i> , 13 F.4th 180 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	4, 5, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Shapiro</i> , 2018 WL 2694440 (D. Conn. June 15, 2018) .....	14
<i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 557 F. App'x 28 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1698 (2015) .....	11, 12
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021) .....	25
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	2, 5, 12, 21

**Other Authorities**

Jed S. Rakoff, *The Federal Mail Fraud Statute (Part I)*, 18 Duq. L. Rev. 771 (1980).....4

Karl Evers-Hillstrom, *Lobbying Spending Nears Record High In 2020 Amid Pandemic*, Open Secrets (Jan. 27, 2021). ....24
